508087065 08/25/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8134219

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ADAM BAYNE HOPKINS	04/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIFORMITY LABS, INC.	
Street Address:	1600 ADAMS DRIVE, #104	
City:	MENLO PARK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17846300

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.842.7800

Email: vmelton@cooley.com, zpatdcdocketing@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVE., NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UFRM-001/06US 343167-2034	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEAN L. FANELLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Dean L Fanelli/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=UFRM-001 Adam to Uniformity#page1.tif source=UFRM-001 Adam to Uniformity#page2.tif source=UFRM-001 Adam to Uniformity#page3.tif

PATENT 508087065 REEL: 064707 FRAME: 0885

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

This Assignment and Assumption Agreement (this "Assignment"), dated effective as of April 30th, 2015 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Uniformity Labs, Inc. ("Assignee"), and Adam Hopkins, individually ("Assignor"). Assignee and Assignor are sometimes referred to herein as "Parties".

For and in consideration of Ten and 00/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND DELIVER unto Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following assets, held by Assignor as of the date of this Assignment, subject to the terms and reservations hereof:

All of Seller's rights, title and interests to the "Patent" as follows: (i) the United States and foreign patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A hereto; (ii) any and all potents issuing from the foregoing; (iii) any and all claims of continuation-in-port applications that claim priority to the United States patent applications listed in Exhibit A, but only where such claims are directed to inventions disclosed in the manner provided in the first paragraph of 35 U.S.C. Section 112 in the United States patent applications listed in Exhibit A, and such claims in any patents issuing from such continuation-in-port opplications; (iv) any and all foreign patent applications, foreign patents or related foreign patent documents that claim priority to the patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A; and (v) ony and all divisionals, continuations, reissues, re-examinations, renewals, substitutions, and extensions of the faregoing and any foreign counterparts of the foregoing. Notwithstanding the preceding definition, Patent and Patents shall not include any patents or potent applications based on research conducted after the Effective Date, except as otherwise agreed in a separate writing.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular such Patent together with all rights, titles, interests, estates, remedies, powers and privileges thereunto appertaining unto Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns forever.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE PREVIOUS PARAGRAPH, ASSIGNOR IS NOT MAKING ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING ASSIGNOR AND THE PATENT, IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ASSIGNEE TAKES THE PATENT "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS". ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE AGREE THAT, TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE LAW TO BE EFFECTIVE, THE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH ARE "CONSPICUOUS" DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ANY APPLICABLE LAW.

Assignee hereby assumes and accepts any and all liabilities arising after the Effective Date relating to or in connection with the Patent. For the avoidance of doubt, Assignee is not assuming any liabilities in respect of the Patent arising before the Effective Date.

Assignor covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee all such other and additional conveyances, instruments and other documents and to do all such other acts and things as may be

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

1

necessary more fully to vest in Assignee title to the Patent, and to put Assignee in actual possession of the Patent.

This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be an original instrument, but all of which will constitute one assignment.

This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California and all disputes, claims or proceedings between the parties hereto relating to the validity, construction or performance of this Assignment shall be subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the state of California to which the parties hereto irrevocably submit.

SIGNED, ACCEPTED, AND AGREED TO as of the date first above written, by the undersigned parties, who acknowledge that they have read and understand this Assignment and they execute this legal document voluntarily and of their own free will.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

UNIFORMITY LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation

AQAM HOPKINS

PRINT NAME TITLE

Assignment and Assumption Agreement

EXHIBIT A EXCLUSIVE PATENT RIGHTS

Entitled, Granular Composite Density Enhancement Process

U.S. Serial No. 61/867,788 Filed August 20, 2013 (all rights, if any); U.S. Serial No. 61/933,007, filed January 29th, 2014, Princeton Docket No. 12-2827; U.S. Serial No. 62/014,922, filed June 20, 2014; and International Application No. PCT/US14/51468, filed August 18, 2014.

Assignment and Assumption Agreement

3

PATENT REEL: 064707 FRAME: 0888